

# ANNO VICESIMO QUARTO

# ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1975

\*

# No. 98 of 1975

An Act to amend the Waterworks Act, 1932-1974; the Sewerage Act, 1929-1975; the Land Tax Act, 1936-1974; the Local Government Act, 1934-1975; and the Irrigation Act, 1930-1974.

[Assented to 20th November, 1975]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

#### PART I

Part i

# **PRELIMINARY**

- 1. This Act may be cited as the "Statutes Amendment (Rates and Taxes Short title. Remission) Act, 1975".
- 2. This Act shall be deemed to have come into operation on the first day commence-of July, 1975.
  - 3. This Act is arranged as follows:—

Arrangement of Act.

PART I—PRELIMINARY

PART II—AMENDMENT OF WATERWORKS ACT, 1932-1974

PART III—AMENDMENT OF SEWERAGE ACT, 1929-1975

PART IV—AMENDMENT OF LAND TAX ACT, 1936-1974

PART V—AMENDMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1934-1975

PART VI—AMENDMENT OF IRRIGATION ACT, 1930-1974.

Part 11

# PART II

Short titles.

#### AMENDMENT OF WATERWORKS ACT, 1932-1974

- 4. (1) In this Part, the Waterworks Act, 1932-1974, is referred to as "the principal Act".
- (2) The principal Act, as amended by this Part, may be cited as the "Waterworks Act, 1932-1975".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 84a—
Remission of rates

- 5. Section 84a of the principal Act is amended by striking out paragraph (b) of subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraph:—
  - (b) fifty dollars,.

PART III

#### PART III

# AMENDMENT OF SEWERAGE ACT, 1929-1975

Short titles.

- 6. (1) In this Part, the Sewerage Act, 1929-1975, is referred to as "the principal Act".
- (2) The principal Act, as amended by this Part, may be cited as the "Sewerage Act, 1929-1975".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 77a—
Remission of sewerage rates.

- 7. Section 77a of the principal Act is amended by striking out paragraph (b) of subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraph:—
  - (b) fifty dollars,.

Part iv

#### PART IV

### AMENDMENT OF LAND TAX ACT, 1936-1974

Short titles.

- 8. (1) In this Part, the Land Tax Act, 1936-1974, is referred to as "the principal Act".
- (2) The principal Act, as amended by this Part, may be cited as the "Land Tax Act, 1936-1975".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 58b— Remission of land tax,

- 9. Section 58b of the principal Act is amended by striking out paragraph (b) of subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraph:—
  - (b) one hundred dollars,.

#### PART V

Part v

## AMENDMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1934-1975

- 10. (1) In this Part, the Local Government Act, 1934-1975, is referred to Short titles. as "the principal Act".
- (2) The principal Act, as amended by this Part, may be cited as the "Local Government Act, 1934-1975".
- 11. Section 248a of the principal Act is amended by striking out paragraph Amendment of subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraph:—

  Amendment of principal Act, s. 248a—

  s. 248a—

  s. 248a— (b) of subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraph:—

Remission of

(b) one hundred dollars,.

12. Section 248b of the principal Act is amended by striking out paragraph Amendment of subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraph:—. \*\*Amendment of principal Act, s. 248b— (b) of subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraph:—

Remission of sewerage rates.

(b) fifty dollars,.

# PART VI

Part vi

#### AMENDMENT OF IRRIGATION ACT, 1930-1974

- 13. (1) In this Part, the Irrigation Act, 1930-1974, is referred to as "the Short titles. principal Act".
- (2) The principal Act, as amended by this Part, may be cited as the "Irrigation Act, 1930-1975".
- 14. Section 77a of the principal Act is amended by striking out paragraph of subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraph:

  Amendment of principal Act, s. 77a—

  5. 77a—

  6. 77a—

  7. 77a—

  7. 77a—

  8. 77a— (b) of subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraph:

Remission of

(b) fifty dollars,.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

M. L. OLIPHANT, Governor